



## Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA

Quarterly Report  
March 31, 2021

### MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following commentary reviews the consolidated financial condition and consolidated results of operations of Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA (the Association) and its subsidiaries, Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, FLCA and Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, PCA. This discussion should be read in conjunction with both the unaudited consolidated financial information and related notes included in this Quarterly Report as well as Management's Discussion and Analysis included in our Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2020 Annual Report).

Due to the nature of our financial relationship with AgriBank, FCB (AgriBank), the financial condition and results of operations of AgriBank materially impact our members' investment. To request free copies of AgriBank financial reports or additional copies of our report, contact us at:

Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA  
Post Office Box 70  
Minot, ND 58702-0070  
(701) 852-1265  
[www.farmcreditnd.com](http://www.farmcreditnd.com)  
[info@farmcreditnd.com](mailto:info@farmcreditnd.com)

AgriBank, FCB  
30 East 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 282-8800  
[www.AgriBank.com](http://www.AgriBank.com)  
[FinancialReporting@AgriBank.com](mailto:FinancialReporting@AgriBank.com)

### NOTICE OF SIGNIFICANT OR MATERIAL EVENTS

Under a memorandum of understanding, the Boards of Directors of AgCountry Farm Credit Services, ACA and Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA recently made a strategic decision to pursue a merger of the two organizations. The consolidated association would be named AgCountry Farm Credit Services, ACA and would be headquartered in Fargo, ND. Upon completion of the merger, our Association would serve over 25,000 customers in 82 counties in Minnesota, North Dakota, and Wisconsin, and have assets of over \$10 billion. We are in the beginning stages of exploring this opportunity. If the outcome of due diligence is satisfactory and related approvals are received from AgriBank and the Farm Credit Administration (FCA), customer-owners would vote on the merger in late 2021. If approved, the merger would be effective no earlier than January 1, 2022.

### FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Any forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are based on current expectations and are subject to uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Actual results may differ materially from expectations due to a number of risks and uncertainties. More information about these risks and uncertainties is contained in our 2020 Annual Report. We undertake no duty to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

### COVID-19 PANDEMIC

The spread of COVID-19 has created a global public-health crisis that has stifled the world-wide economy, decreased liquidity in fixed income and equity markets, significantly increased unemployment levels and disrupted global supply and demand chains. Unprecedented actions taken by governments, businesses and individuals to slow or contain the spread of COVID-19, including quarantines, stay-at-home orders, school closings and travel bans, have substantially restricted daily activities and forced many businesses to curtail or cease operations. The impact of COVID-19 on companies is evolving rapidly and its future effects are uncertain.

The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic impacts the Association will depend on future developments that are uncertain and cannot be predicted such as the duration, extent and severity of the pandemic, the continued response by the U.S. government and how quickly "normal" daily activities resume.

Despite volatility and uncertainty in the market, we weathered the significant initial challenges presented by the operating environment and operations of our Association are fully functioning. All staff are working from the office with the exception of those staff designated for permanent home offices. All of our office locations are open to customers and the public. We are following the guidelines set by the North Dakota Department of Health. We continue to emphasize recommended safety protocols for staff and customers. The COVID-19 situation in our territory is continuously monitored and we will respond appropriately if changing circumstances warrant it. Our business continuity response and the ability to effectively utilize a remote work environment, when required, allows us to be able to maintain the health of our employees without loss of key functions due to illness and continue to serve our mission.

This outbreak puts the economy and agriculture sector in uncharted territory. The overall impact of COVID-19 on U.S. agriculture will depend on the severity and duration of the outbreak. Overall, agriculture should adjust, providing an “essential service” to the U.S. and global consumer.

## AGRICULTURAL AND ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

Most producers renewed up to this point had a positive year in 2020. Yields in most areas were strong and the quality was good as well. Some areas had frost damage but crop insurance limited losses. Soil moisture conditions are below average in most areas, which could possibly create issues with spring emergence. The recent rally in commodity prices has given customers opportunities to lock in prices at a profitable level. These prices plus the additional government payments helped customers meet all obligations. The COVID-19 virus has created additional uncertainty. At this time there does not appear to be any issues with customers getting their commodities or supplies delivered, but this may cause issues in the future. The livestock producers in our area had a reasonable winter with a manageable amount of snow. This should have helped with animal health and feed costs. The dry weather last fall and lack of snow could affect spring pastures and water supplies. The interest rates remaining low will modestly help producer’s expenses.

The local economy has slowed due to COVID-19 and the drop in oil prices. In recent years oil activity has provided off farm employment opportunities and other nonfarm income in the territory. The lower oil prices should reduce producer’s expenses, but it may also negatively impact some producers in our territory.

The overall profitability of many of our producers improved with the higher commodity prices and government payments.

## LOAN PORTFOLIO

### Loan Portfolio

Total loans were \$1.3 billion at March 31, 2021, a decrease of \$18.1 million from December 31, 2020. The decrease was primarily due to a decline in traditional loan volume caused by strong producer income in the last two quarters. This decline was partially offset by growth in participation volume.

The Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) is a guaranteed loan program administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) created in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. We obtained approval from the SBA in 2020 to participate as a lender in the PPP. The PPP provides for payment deferral, and under limited circumstances, loan forgiveness. As of March 31, 2021, we had \$14.4 million outstanding PPP loans for customers with primarily production and intermediate-term type loans. We are working with our customers gathering documentation and submitting applications for the forgiveness of the PPP loans and \$3.2 million has been forgiven as of March 31, 2021.

### Portfolio Credit Quality

The credit quality of our portfolio improved slightly from December 31, 2020. Adversely classified loans decreased to 3.5% of the portfolio at March 31, 2021, from 3.6% of the portfolio at December 31, 2020. Adversely classified loans are loans we have identified as showing some credit weakness outside our credit standards. We have considered portfolio credit quality in assessing the reasonableness of our allowance for loan losses.

In certain circumstances, government agency guarantee programs are used to reduce the risk of loss. At March 31, 2021, \$55.7 million of our loans were, to some level, guaranteed under these government programs.

### Risk Assets

#### Components of Risk Assets

(dollars in thousands)	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
As of:		
Loans:		
Nonaccrual	\$ 4,444	\$ 3,798
Accruing restructured	344	362
Accruing loans 90 days or more past due	--	--
Total risk loans	<u>4,788</u>	<u>4,160</u>
Other property owned	--	--
Total risk assets	<u>\$ 4,788</u>	<u>\$ 4,160</u>
Total risk loans as a percentage of total loans	0.4%	0.3%
Nonaccrual loans as a percentage of total loans	0.3%	0.3%
Current nonaccrual loans as a percentage of total nonaccrual loans	25.6%	15.5%
Total delinquencies as a percentage of total loans	1.1%	0.5%

Note: Accruing loans include accrued interest receivable.

Our risk assets have increased slightly from December 31, 2020, and have remained at acceptable levels. Total risk loans as a percentage of total loans were well within our established risk management guidelines.

Nonaccrual loans increased slightly and remained at an acceptable level at March 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020. The increase in total delinquencies as a percentage of total loans was primarily due to delays in customers marketing their commodities timely.

## Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is an estimate of losses on loans inherent in our portfolio as of the financial statement date. We determine the appropriate level of allowance for loan losses based on periodic evaluation of factors such as loan loss history, estimated probability of default, estimated loss severity, portfolio quality, and current economic and environmental conditions.

<b>Allowance Coverage Ratios</b>		
As of:	March 31,	December 31,
	2021	2020
Allowance as a percentage of:		
Loans	0.3%	0.3%
Nonaccrual loans	84.6%	100.0%
Total risk loans	78.5%	91.3%

In our opinion, the allowance for loan losses was reasonable in relation to the risk in our loan portfolio at March 31, 2021.

## RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

### Profitability Information

(dollars in thousands)

For the three months ended March 31	2021	2020
Net income	\$ 7,606	\$ 5,686
Return on average assets	2.2%	1.7%
Return on average members' equity	8.8%	7.0%

Changes presented in the profitability information chart relate directly to:

- Changes in income discussed in this section
- Changes in assets discussed in the Loan Portfolio section
- Changes in capital discussed in the Funding, Liquidity, and Capital section

### Changes in Significant Components of Net Income

(in thousands)			Increase in
For the three months ended March 31	2021	2020	net income
Net interest income	\$ 8,131	\$ 7,613	\$ 518
Provision for loan losses	--	280	280
Non-interest income	4,706	3,850	856
Non-interest expense	5,150	5,385	235
Provision for income taxes	81	112	31
Net income	\$ 7,606	\$ 5,686	\$ 1,920

## Net Interest Income

### Changes in Net Interest Income

(in thousands)

For the three months ended March 31	2021 vs 2020
Changes in volume	\$ 473
Changes in interest rates	47
Changes in nonaccrual income and other	(2)
Net change	\$ 518

## Provision for Loan Losses

The change in the provision for loan losses was related to changes in the estimate of losses in our portfolio, changes in specific reserves, charge-off and recovery activity, and change in loan volume.

## Non-Interest Income

The change in non-interest income was primarily due to an increase in fee income partially offset by a decrease in Allocated Insurance Reserve Accounts (AIRA) distribution.

**Fee Income:** The increase in fee income was primarily due to fees received for loans originated under the PPP administered by the SBA.

**Allocated Insurance Reserve Accounts Distribution:** The change in the AIRA distribution received from the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation (FCSIC) was due to our share of the distribution from AIRA of \$259 thousand during the three months ended March 31, 2020, and no distribution during the same period of 2021. The AIRA was established by FCSIC when premiums collected increased the level of the Farm Credit Insurance Fund beyond the required secured base amount of 2% of insured debt. Refer to the 2020 Annual Report for additional information about the FCSIC.

#### Non-Interest Expense

The change in non-interest expense was primarily due to a decrease in expenses related to purchased loan participations and a decrease in salaries and employee benefits expense. This was partially offset by an increase in FCSIC premiums.

The Farm Credit System insurance expense increased in 2021 primarily due to a higher premium rate charged by FCSIC on accrual loans. The premium rate for the first quarter of 2021 was 16 basis points, which increased from 8 basis points compared to the same period in 2020. The FCSIC Board meets periodically throughout the year to review premium rates and has the ability to change these rates at any time.

### FUNDING, LIQUIDITY, AND CAPITAL

We borrow from AgriBank, under a note payable, in the form of a line of credit. Our note payable is scheduled to mature on September 30, 2022. We intend to renegotiate the note payable no later than the maturity date. The repricing attributes of our line of credit generally correspond to the repricing attributes of our loan portfolio, which significantly reduces our market interest rate risk. Due to the cooperative structure of the Farm Credit System and as we are a stockholder of AgriBank, we expect this borrowing relationship to continue into the foreseeable future. Our other source of lendable funds is from equity.

The components of cost of funds associated with our note payable include:

- A marginal cost of debt component
- A spread component, which includes cost of servicing, cost of liquidity, and bank profit
- A risk premium component, if applicable

We were not subject to a risk premium at March 31, 2021, or December 31, 2020.

Total members' equity increased \$5.7 million from December 31, 2020, primarily due to net income for the period partially offset by patronage distribution accruals.

The Farm Credit Administration (FCA) Regulations require us to maintain minimums for our common equity tier 1, tier 1 capital, total capital, and permanent capital risk-based capital ratios. In addition, the FCA requires us to maintain minimums for our non-risk-adjusted ratios of tier 1 leverage and unallocated retained earnings and equivalents leverage. Refer to Note 7 in our 2020 Annual Report for a more complete description of these ratios.

#### Regulatory Capital Requirements and Ratios

As of:	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	Regulatory Minimums	Capital Conservation Buffer	Total
Risk-adjusted:					
Common equity tier 1 ratio	20.7%	20.5%	4.5%	2.5%	7.0%
Tier 1 capital ratio	20.7%	20.5%	6.0%	2.5%	8.5%
Total capital ratio	20.9%	20.7%	8.0%	2.5%	10.5%
Permanent capital ratio	20.7%	20.5%	7.0%	N/A	7.0%
Non-risk-adjusted:					
Tier 1 leverage ratio	23.4%	23.0%	4.0%	1.0%	5.0%
Unallocated retained earnings and equivalents leverage ratio	24.4%	24.0%	1.5%	N/A	1.5%

Capital ratios are directly impacted by the changes in capital, as more fully explained in this section, the changes in assets, as discussed in the Loan Portfolio section, and off-balance sheet commitments, as disclosed in Note 11 in our 2020 Annual Report.

**CERTIFICATION**


The undersigned have reviewed the March 31, 2021, Quarterly Report of Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA, which has been prepared under the oversight of the Audit Committee and in accordance with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements. The information contained herein is true, accurate, and complete to the best of our knowledge and belief.



Bryan Ankenbauer  
Chairperson of the Board  
Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA



Gordon D. Hanson  
President and Chief Executive Officer  
Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA



Kent Huss  
Senior Vice President - Chief Financial Officer  
Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA

May 4, 2021

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CONDITION

*Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA*

*(in thousands)*

*(Unaudited)*

As of:	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Loans	\$ 1,318,147	\$ 1,336,241
Allowance for loan losses	3,758	3,798
Net loans	1,314,389	1,332,443
Investment in AgriBank, FCB	32,039	32,039
Accrued interest receivable	9,894	16,450
Premises and equipment, net	18,638	18,775
Other assets	9,663	8,854
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 1,384,623</b>	<b>\$ 1,408,561</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Note payable to AgriBank, FCB	\$ 1,025,808	\$ 1,050,999
Accrued interest payable	2,157	2,094
Deferred tax liabilities, net	400	371
Patronage distribution payable	1,956	4,325
Other liabilities	4,458	6,672
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,034,779</b>	<b>1,064,461</b>
Contingencies and commitments (Note 3)		
<b>MEMBERS' EQUITY</b>		
Capital stock and participation certificates	1,866	1,857
Unallocated surplus	348,504	342,783
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(526)	(540)
<b>Total members' equity</b>	<b>349,844</b>	<b>344,100</b>
<b>Total liabilities and members' equity</b>	<b>\$ 1,384,623</b>	<b>\$ 1,408,561</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.*

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

For the period ended March 31	Three Months Ended	
	2021	2020
<b>Interest income</b>	\$ 10,288	\$ 12,922
<b>Interest expense</b>	2,157	5,309
Net interest income	8,131	7,613
<b>Provision for loan losses</b>	--	280
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	8,131	7,333
<b>Non-interest income</b>		
Patronage income	1,580	1,660
Financially related services income	1,343	1,358
Fee income	1,736	402
Allocated Insurance Reserve Accounts distribution	--	259
Other non-interest income	47	171
Total non-interest income	4,706	3,850
<b>Non-interest expense</b>		
Salaries and employee benefits	3,022	3,225
Other operating expense	2,128	2,160
Total non-interest expense	5,150	5,385
Income before income taxes	7,687	5,798
<b>Provision for income taxes</b>	81	112
Net income	\$ 7,606	\$ 5,686
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Employee benefit plans activity	\$ 14	\$ 14
Total other comprehensive income	14	14
Comprehensive income	\$ 7,620	\$ 5,700

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN MEMBERS' EQUITY

*Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA*

*(in thousands)*

*(Unaudited)*

	Capital Stock and Participation Certificates	Unallocated Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Total Members' Equity
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 1,895	\$ 319,459	\$ (542)	\$ 320,812
Net income	--	5,686	--	5,686
Other comprehensive income	--	--	14	14
Capital stock and participation certificates issued	27	--	--	27
Capital stock and participation certificates retired	(40)	--	--	(40)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 1,882</b>	<b>\$ 325,145</b>	<b>\$ (528)</b>	<b>\$ 326,499</b>
Balance at December 31, 2020	\$ 1,857	\$ 342,783	\$ (540)	\$ 344,100
Net income	--	7,606	--	7,606
Other comprehensive income	--	--	14	14
Unallocated surplus designated for patronage distributions	--	(1,885)	--	(1,885)
Capital stock and participation certificates issued	45	--	--	45
Capital stock and participation certificates retired	(36)	--	--	(36)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 1,866</b>	<b>\$ 348,504</b>	<b>\$ (526)</b>	<b>\$ 349,844</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.*



---

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

---

The Consolidated Financial Statements contain all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the interim Consolidated Statements of Condition and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. Our accounting and reporting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) and the prevailing practices within the financial services industry. This interim Quarterly Report is prepared based upon statutory and regulatory requirements and in accordance with GAAP. However, certain disclosures required by GAAP are omitted. The results of the three months ended March 31, 2021, are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year ending December 31, 2021. The interim financial statements and the related notes in this Quarterly Report should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes included in our Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2020 Annual Report).

The Consolidated Financial Statements present the consolidated financial results of Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, ACA and its subsidiaries Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, FLCA and Farm Credit Services of North Dakota, PCA. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

#### Significant Accounting Policies

---

Effective March 2021, a change in accounting policy was elected to use the fair value method for calculating the market related value of assets for the fixed-income pension assets. This change in accounting principle requires retrospective application. However, the financial statement impact was deemed immaterial to historical and current periods. Therefore, the change was recorded through earnings in the first quarter of 2021.

There have been no other changes in our accounting policies as disclosed in our 2020 Annual Report, except as described in the Recently Issued or Adopted Accounting Pronouncements.

#### Recently Issued or Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

---

We have assessed the potential impact of accounting standards that have been issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) and have determined the following standards to be applicable to our business. While we are a nonpublic entity, our financial results are closely related to the performance of the combined Farm Credit System. Therefore, we typically adopt accounting pronouncements in alignment with other System institutions.

Standard and effective date	Description	Adoption status and financial statement impact
In March 2020, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-04 "Reference Rate Reform, Topic 848." In January 2021, the FASB issued 2021-01 further amending Topic 848. This guidance may be elected and applied prospectively over time from March 12, 2020, through December 31, 2022, as reference rate reform activities occur.	The guidance provides optional expedients and exceptions for applying GAAP to contracts and other transactions affected by reference rate reform. The guidance simplifies the accounting evaluation of contract modifications that replace a reference rate affected by reference rate reform and contemporaneous modifications of other contract terms related to the replacement of the reference rate.	We have adopted this standard prior to the issuance of these Financial Statements. To date, the adoption of this standard has not had a material impact on our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and financial statement disclosures.
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13 "Financial Instruments - Credit Losses." The guidance was originally effective for non-U.S. Securities Exchange Commission filers for our first quarter of 2021. In November 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-10 which amends the mandatory effective date for this guidance for certain institutions. We have determined we qualify for the deferral of the mandatory effective date. As a result of the change, the standard is effective for our first quarter of 2023 and early adoption is permitted.	The guidance replaces the current incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. Credit losses relating to available-for-sale securities would also be recorded through an allowance for credit losses.	We expect to adopt the standard as of January 1, 2023. We are currently assessing the impact this guidance will have on our financial statements upon adoption, which will be impacted by the composition of our portfolio and asset quality at the adoption date, as well as economic conditions and forecasts at the time of adoption. We have reviewed the accounting standard, selected and substantially completed development and testing of our system, and are in the process of drafting disclosures. Significant implementation matters yet to be addressed include drafting of accounting policies and designing processes and controls. We are currently unable to estimate the impact on our financial statements.

---

**NOTE 2: LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES**

**Loans by Type**

(dollars in thousands)

As of:	March 31, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Amount	%	Amount	%
Real estate mortgage	\$ 445,022	33.8%	\$ 454,514	34.0%
Production and intermediate-term	405,910	30.8%	429,356	32.1%
Agribusiness	307,425	23.3%	300,735	22.5%
Other	159,790	12.1%	151,636	11.4%
Total	\$ 1,318,147	100.0%	\$ 1,336,241	100.0%

The other category is primarily composed of rural infrastructure related loans.

**Delinquency**

**Aging Analysis of Loans**

(in thousands) As of March 31, 2021	30-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	Not Past Due or Less than 30 Days Past Due	Total
	Real estate mortgage	\$ 5,526	\$ 269	\$ 5,795	\$ 444,140
Production and intermediate-term	6,277	2,845	9,122	400,815	409,937
Agribusiness	--	--	--	308,101	308,101
Other	--	--	--	160,068	160,068
Total	\$ 11,803	\$ 3,114	\$ 14,917	\$ 1,313,124	\$ 1,328,041

As of December 31, 2020	30-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	Not Past Due or Less than 30 Days Past Due	Total
Real estate mortgage	\$ 452	\$ 269	\$ 721	\$ 461,752	\$ 462,473
Production and intermediate-term	3,100	2,942	6,042	431,049	437,091
Agribusiness	--	--	--	301,335	301,335
Other	--	--	--	151,792	151,792
Total	\$ 3,552	\$ 3,211	\$ 6,763	\$ 1,345,928	\$ 1,352,691

Note: Accruing loans include accrued interest receivable.

There were no loans 90 days or more past due and still accruing interest at March 31, 2021, or December 31, 2020.

**Risk Loans**

Risk loans are loans for which it is probable that all principal and interest will not be collected according to the contractual terms.

**Risk Loan Information**

(in thousands) As of:	March 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Volume with specific allowance	\$ 3,084	\$ 2,942
Volume without specific allowance	1,704	1,218
Total risk loans	\$ 4,788	\$ 4,160
Total specific allowance	\$ 852	\$ 892
For the three months ended March 31	2021	2020
Income on accrual risk loans	\$ 3	\$ 28
Income on nonaccrual loans	31	33
Total income on risk loans	\$ 34	\$ 61
Average risk loans	\$ 4,638	\$ 9,711

Note: Accruing loans include accrued interest receivable.

We had no commitments to lend additional money to borrowers whose loans were classified as risk loans at March 31, 2021.

## Troubled Debt Restructurings (TDRs)

In situations where, for economic or legal reasons related to the borrower's financial difficulties, we grant a concession for other than an insignificant period of time to the borrower that we would not otherwise consider, the related loan is classified as a TDR, also known as a formally restructured loan for regulatory purposes. A concession is generally granted in order to minimize economic loss and avoid foreclosure. Concessions vary by program and borrower and may include interest rate reductions, term extensions, payment deferrals, or an acceptance of additional collateral in lieu of payments. In limited circumstances, principal may be forgiven. Loans classified as TDRs are considered risk loans. All risk loans are analyzed within our allowance for loan losses. We record a specific allowance to reduce the carrying amount of the restructured loan to the lower of book value or net realizable value of collateral. There may be modifications made related to the COVID-19 pandemic or in the normal course of business that would not be considered TDRs.

There were no TDRs that occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2021, or 2020.

There were no TDRs that defaulted during the three months ended March 31, 2021, or 2020 in which the modification was within twelve months of the respective reporting period.

TDRs outstanding in the real estate mortgage loan category totaled \$344 thousand and \$362 thousand, all of which were in accrual status at March 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, respectively.

There were no commitments to lend to borrowers whose loans have been modified in a TDR at March 31, 2021.

## Allowance for Loan Losses

Changes in Allowance for Loan Losses			
(in thousands)			
Three months ended March 31	2021		2020
Balance at beginning of period	\$	3,798	\$ 3,821
Provision for loan losses		--	280
Loan recoveries		--	40
Loan charge-offs		(40)	--
Balance at end of period	\$	3,758	\$ 4,141

## NOTE 3: CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

In the normal course of business, we have various contingent liabilities and commitments outstanding, primarily commitments to extend credit, which may not be reflected in the Consolidated Financial Statements. We do not anticipate any material losses because of these contingencies or commitments.

We may be named as a defendant in certain lawsuits or legal actions in the normal course of business. At the date of these Consolidated Financial Statements, our management team was not aware of any material actions. However, management cannot ensure that such actions or other contingencies will not arise in the future.

## NOTE 4: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability. Accounting guidance also establishes a fair value hierarchy, with three input levels that may be used to measure fair value. Refer to Note 2 in our 2020 Annual Report for a more complete description of the three input levels.

We did not have any material assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at March 31, 2021, or December 31, 2020.

## Non-Recurring Basis

We may be required, from time to time, to measure certain assets at fair value on a non-recurring basis.

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Non-Recurring Basis				
(in thousands)				
As of March 31, 2021	Fair Value Measurement Using			Total Fair Value
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Impaired loans	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 2,343	\$ 2,343
As of December 31, 2020				
As of December 31, 2020	Fair Value Measurement Using			Total Fair Value
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Impaired loans	\$ --	\$ --	\$ 2,153	\$ 2,153

## Valuation Techniques

---

**Impaired Loans:** Represents the carrying amount of loans which were evaluated for individual impairment based on the appraised value of the underlying collateral. When the value of the collateral, less estimated costs to sell, is less than the principal balance of the loan, a specific reserve is established. Costs to sell represent transaction costs and are not included as a component of the asset's fair value. If the process uses observable market-based information, they are classified as Level 2. If the process requires significant input based on management's knowledge of and judgment about current market conditions, specific issues relating to the collateral and other matters, they are classified as Level 3.

### NOTE 5: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

We have evaluated subsequent events through May 4, 2021, which is the date the Consolidated Financial Statements were available to be issued. There have been no material subsequent events that would require recognition in our Quarterly Report or disclosure in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.